
Policy and Performance - Transformation 
and Resources Committee
Date: Tuesday, 22 March 2016
Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop
Tel: 0151 691 8501
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

/ PARTY WHIP 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

Members are reminded that they should also declare whether they are 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered 
and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement.

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 1 
February 2016.

3. CUSTOMER RELATIONSHIP MANAGEMENT SYSTEM UPDATE 
REPORT (Pages 5 - 20)

4. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP (Pages 21 - 28)

5. 2015/16 QUARTER 3 DIRECTORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE 
REPORT (Pages 29 - 38)



6. FINANCIAL MONITORING 2015/16 QUARTER 3 (Pages 39 - 46)

7. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE REPORT (Pages 47 - 52)

8. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 1) 

9. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 

The public may be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information.

RECOMMENDED:

That in accordance with section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business, on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The 
public interest test has been applied and favours exclusion. 

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 2) 



POLICY AND PERFORMANCE - TRANSFORMATION 
AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

Monday, 1 February 2016

Present: Councillor J Williamson (Chair)

Councillors P Doughty
S Foulkes
R Gregson
M Patrick
J Salter
J Walsh

A Sykes
T Anderson
L Fraser
T Pilgrim
C Carubia

Deputies: Councillors I Williams (In place of B Kenny)
G Ellis (In place of B Berry) 

Apologies Councillor C Muspratt

30 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / 
PARTY WHIP 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.
 
Members were reminded that they should also declare whether they were 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if 
so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement.
 
No such declarations were made.

31 MINUTES 

Members were requested to receive the minutes of the Transformation and 
Resources Policy and Performance Committee meeting held on 3 December, 
2015.
  
Resolved –That the minutes of the meeting of 3 December, 2015 be 
approved.

32 PERFORMANCE APPRAISAL 

The Strategic Director of Transformation and Resources presented a report 
on the current position regarding the completion of Performance Appraisals 



(PAs). The current outturn figure at January 2016 for Performance Appraisal 
2015 -16 was 72.8%. There had been regular communication to Managers 
from the HR/OD function with the Chief Executive outlining the requirements 
to undertake performance appraisals. However, four months after the 
completion deadline there were a number of service areas where large 
numbers of performance appraisals had still not been completed.

The report gave details of the Performance Appraisal process, the timetable, 
the support in place for the process, the key issues preventing service areas 
achieving the target and the next st
[...]
17 when the current funding was 
expected to run out and to look at alternative strategies that might be put in 
place. 

Resolved – 

(1) That this Committee acknowledges the progress made and 
recommends to Cabinet that the actions introduced in respect of 
2015/2016 are continued and that Wirral’s Local Welfare Assistance 
Support Scheme is therefore maintained, albeit on a moderated basis 
during 2016/2017 utilising the projected residual funding of £414,820.

(2) That the Task and Finish Group be reconvened in the next six 
months to look beyond April 2017 at alternative strategies that might 
be put in place when the current funding was expected to run out.



34 POLICY INFORM BRIEFING PAPER 

The Strategic Director of Transformation and Resources introduced a report 
on the January Policy Inform Briefing paper which outlined the key features of 
the Autumn Statement and the Spending Review, which was announced on 
25th November 2015. 

The Briefing paper also alluded to any potential implications for Wirral 
Council, and elaborated on any legislation or policy updates that had been 
implemented, or developed since the last policy briefing in September. It was 
expected that the March Briefing Paper would focus on the Chancellor of the 
Exchequer’s Budget, which would be published on 16 March 2016. Due to 
Policy and Performance Committees taking place at the beginning of March it 
would not be possible to take the next Policy Inform papers to Committees, 
however, these papers would be circulated to Members for their reference.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

35 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE REPORT 

The Committee considered a report from the Chair which updated Members 
on the current position regarding the Committee’s work programme.
 
Councillor Sykes gave an update on the Disaster Recovery Task and Finish 
Scrutiny Review for which a date had been agreed for the evidence session.

Three Members, Councillors Foulkes, Fraser and Patrick had volunteered to 
sit on the Freedom of Information Task and Finish Scrutiny Review.

Resolved –That with the addition of a Task and Finish Review on the 
Local Welfare Assistance Scheme, the work programme for 2015/16 be 
approved. 



Policy and Performance - Transformation and Resources 
Committee
Tuesday, 22 March 2016

REPORT TITLE: Customer Relationship Management 
System Update Report

REPORT OF: Strategic Director: Transformation and 
Resources

1.0 REPORT SUMMARY
This report provides a progress update on the work being undertaken to 
review the council’s Customer Relationship Management (CRM) system and 
identify future requirements that will align with Wirral’s 2020 Vision.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

2.1 Implementation of Oracle E-Business Suite

In 2005, as part of the ‘1Business’ programme, the council implemented 
Oracle’s E-Business Suite (EBS) as an Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) 
system which was intended to support key corporate functions including 
Financials; HR; Procurement and CRM.

Currently the council only uses elements of Oracle EBS (see Appendix 1 for 
full details):

 Financials (General Ledger; Accounts Receivable/Payable; Cash 
Management and Inventory)

 Procurement (iProcurement)
 CRM (mainly Environment and Regulation services; E-mail Centre and 

Integrated webforms)

2.2 Implementation of Oracle CRM

Within a public sector context, a CRM manages customer interactions across 
multiple contact channels, providing a ‘single view of the customer’ and 
ensuring disparate services are equitable; joined up and customer focused.

When implementing the CRM element of Oracle EBS, significant effort was 
made to utilise the extensive functionality offered by Oracle’s local 
government version of CRM (LG45) which focused on ‘locality based’ 
interactions such as those associated with Environment and Regulation 
services. 



This has created some best practice processes including ‘up-front’ service 
information; transactional self-service; automated ackn
[...]
ation was drawn up into a ‘soft-market testing’ (SMT) template after 
contributions from key stakeholders including customer services; transaction 
centre and IT services (see Appendix 2). 

The SMT template was made available on the NW procurement portal (The 
Chest) to encourage submissions from interested suppliers. A total of 24 
submissions were received which were shortlisted by key stakeholders to 10 
suppliers based on their stated ability to meet the specification and 



representing market leading CRM solutions. These shortlisted suppliers were 
then invited for presentations to a wider panel of council stakeholders drawn 
from across all council directorates; digital strategy team and members.

All 10 shortlisted suppliers have since presented their solutions to 100+ 
stakeholders with the following intended outputs:

 View of what the current/future requirements are across council 
directorates; members and wider Wirral partnership

 Familiarity with best practice case studies and latest technological 
innovations available on the market

 Understanding of current infrastructure and likely implementation issues
 Refined and comprehensive specification for corporate approval prior to 

initiating any procurement process

3.3 Next steps

Core stakeholders are currently reviewing the information supplied during the 
presentations; feedback provided by wider stakeholders and engaging with 
other local authorities who have recently implemented a similar approach. 
This process is expected to be complete by the end of March 2016.This will 
then inform a revised and comprehensive specification that will be shared 
again with wider stakeholders for feedback before approval by senior 
leadership team and members.

The expectation is that, in order to fulfil this specification and meet future 
business needs, a procurement process will invite prospective suppliers (not 
limited to previously shortlisted SMT suppliers) to submit tenders stating how 
their solutions meet these clearly defined requirements. The invitation to 
tender document is expected to be ready for publishing on the NW 
procurement portal by April 2016.

The core panel will then be responsible for reviewing/shortlisting and 
selecting a successful bidder who will engage with the council to confirm an 
agreed implementation schedule, within the terms laid out in the specification.

4.0 RECOMMENDATION

4.1 That the contents of this progress report are noted.



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 Report produced at the request of Transformation and Resources Policy & 
Performance Committee.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The option to remain with the current version of Oracle CRM was considered 
but as described in the project mandate (point 2.2) the current version is at 
‘end of life’ and does not support operational or strategic requirements.

 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 As described in point 2.0 (main report); appendices and reference material.

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from this progress report.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 There are no legal implications arising from this progress report.

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: ICT, STAFFING AND ASSETS

6.1 There are no immediate resource implications arising from this progress 
report.

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

7.1 There are no immediate risks arising from this progress report.

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 
8.1 As described in point 3.2 (main report) there has been extensive engagement 

with stakeholders across the council; members; third-party suppliers and 
other local authorities with recent experience of similar implementations.

9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

9.1 There are no immediate equality implications arising from this progress report 
though equality requirements will inform the revised specification.



REPORT AUTHOR: Phil Russell
Change Programme Manager
Telephone:  (0151) 666 3092
Email:   philrussell@wirral.gov.uk

A
[...]



Please describe/be prepared to demonstrate how your solution(s) support 
the provision of comprehensive management information e.g. measurement 
of Key Performance Indicators.

8

Please describe any other benefits/functionality that your solution(s) may 
offer the Council that are not described above.

9

Is your solution(s) configurable after initial implementation - can you 
describe your standard process for scoping/testing/implementing and on-
going support (including indicative timescales)?

Does the implementation include an element of skills transfer to enable 
future configuration by the council?

10

Are you able to provide any indicative costings for implementation of your 
solution e.g. scalable module/licence/configuration/integration costs?

11

It may be a requirement to make a presentation, should the Authority so 
wish – please confirm you are able to provide a demonstration if requested.

If you require any further clarification from the Council please use the 
contact details provided below.

12

 



Section 5 – Contact details

COMPANY NAME

COMPANY REGISTERED 
ADDRESS (including postcode)

CONTACT NAME

POSITION

TELEPHONE

EMAIL



Policy and Performance - Transformation and Resources 
Committee
Tuesday, 22 March 2016

REPORT TITLE: Community Safety Partnership

REPORT OF: Strategic Director: Transformation and 
Resources

REPORT SUMMARY

This report seeks to outline Wirral’s statutory requirement for a Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP) and to provide Members of this committee with an update on the 
arrangements and the priorities set by Wirral Community Safety Partnership for 
2016/17. 

The report also takes the opportunity to highlight to Members the progress made to 
date in the delivery of 2 of the 20 pledges with in Wirral’s 2020 Vision, these being:

 Ensuring Wirral’s neighbourhoods are safe. 
 Zero tolerance to Domestic Abuse

RECOMMENDATION/S

That Members are requested to:

1. Note the content of this report and the progress ma
[...]
 stream will link directly to the Wirral 
2020 Vision of Zero Tolerance to Domestic Abuse. The key priorities of this 
strategy are:

• Prevention - and Early Intervention; 
• Provision – Children and Young People at the Heart of our Domestic 

Abuse Response; 
• Partnership – A Strong Community Coordinated Response;
• Perpetrators – Make Victims Safer and Reduce Re-offending.

Deliver greater integration with all relevant partner agencies

3.21 The CSP has a long history of working in collaboration and this can be 
demonstrated by 8 consecutive years of falling crime and ASB reports.  
However the current public sector austerity measures have meant that a 
number of partner organisations have undertaken restructuring of their 
services and this has resulted in the CSP needing to collaborate even further.

3.22 Therefore it will be a priority to identify and implement new delivery models   
where the Police have clear operational control for all the community safety 
resources across Wirral. This will result in the police having the authority to 
commit and deploy other agencies resources to areas of need.

New Community Safety Partnership Structure

3.23 To achieve and deliver these new priorities we will be presenting a new 
structure model for the CSP in April (Fig 2) and contained with the Wirral 
2020 pledge. This new structure highlights the key thematic areas and looks 
to distribute the leaderships of these themes across a wider partnership. 

3.24 In addition we believe a new Wirral Community Safety Partnership should 
have greater community representation and we will be striving to encourage 
community representation onto the partnership.



    

Figure 2 – New CSP Structure

4.0      FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The work of the CSP is funded by contributions from 3 main sources and the 
levels of funding for 2016/17 are shown in brackets:
 Wirral Council (£334,000)
 Merseyside Police (£169,000 – BCU Fund)
 Office of Police and Crime Commissioner (£388,000
[...]
 sets out progress against a suite of agreed indicators 
and key performance measures.

Whilst the Corporate Plan 2015/16 (and supporting Directorate Plans) has been 
superseded by the Wirral Plan: A 2020 Vision, they still form the basis of the in-year 
Performance Management Framework. A new Performance Management 
Framework will be developed for the Wirral Plan which will be effective from April 
2016. 

RECOMMENDATION/S

Members are requested to note the contents of this report and highlight any areas 
requiring further clarification or action.



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

To ensure Members have the opportunity to review delivery of the 
Transformation and Resources Directorate Plan.   

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

As this report follows the standard format, no other options considered.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Transformation and Resources Directorate Plan performance is reported 
through a set of agreed performance measures aligned to priorities identified 
in the plan. Performance is monitored against the targets set at the start of the 
year.

For each measure, a Red, Amber or Green (RAG) rating is assigned 
depending on the performance level against the target. A number of 
measures are annual, and these will only be reported when the data is 
available. The report (Appendix 1) also shows the direction of travel for each 
measure to illustrate whether performance is improving, deteriorating or 
sustained. 

Of the 19 reportable indicators, 12 are rated Green, 2 are rated Amber and 5 
are rated Red. For indicators rated Amber and Red, the responsible officer 
has indicated the corrective action being put in place to get performance back 
on track. Of the 14 measures where it is possible to indicate the Direction of 
Travel, 10 are improving, 2 are deteriorating and 2 are showing performance 
being sustained. The charts below show the breakdown in terms of the RAG 
and Direction of Travel ratings:

          

  RAG R
[...]
5

Dec
2015

Jan
2016

Feb
2016

Mar
2016

April
2016 Outcome

Financial Monitoring

Policy Inform


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Customer Relationship Management System Update Report
	Appendix 1 for Customer Relationship Management System Update Report
	Appendix 2 for Customer Relationship Management System Update Report

	4 Community Safety Partnership
	5 2015/16 Quarter 3 Directorate Plan Performance Report
	Enc. 1 for 2015/16 QUARTER 3 DIRECTORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT
	Q3 PI Report


	6 Financial Monitoring 2015/16 Quarter 3
	7 Work Programme Update Report
	Enc. 1 for Work Programme Update Report




Minutes of the meeting

POLICY AND PERFORMANCE - TRANSFORMATION
AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 22 March 2016
Present:

36

Councillor

J Williamson (Chair)

Councillors

P Doughty
C Muspratt
M Patrick
J Salter
J Walsh

Deputies:

Councillors

A Leech (In place of B Kenny)
D Realey (In place of S Foulkes)
G Ellis (In place of L Fraser)

Apologies

Councillor

R Gregson

A Sykes
T Anderson
B Berry
T Pilgrim

MINUTE'S SILENCE
The Chair referred to the terrorist attacks in Brussels earlier that day and the
Committee stood for a minute’s silence in tribute to the memory of those who
had lost their lives.

37

MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST /
PARTY WHIP
Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.
Members were reminded that they should also declare whether they were
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if
so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement.
Councillor Anita Leech declared a personal interest in agenda item 3,
‘Community Safety Partnership’, by virtue of her being Chair and fundraiser
for the Freedom Programme, a domestic violence programme for women.

38

MINUTES
Members were requested to receive the minutes of the Transformation and
Resources Policy and Performance Committee meeting held on 1 February,
2016.

Resolved –That the minutes of the meeting of 1 February, 2016 be
approved.
39

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS - NOTICE OF MOTION - SEEKING
FAIRNESS IN PURCHASING
The Chair had agreed to this item as a matter of urgent business to enable its
consideration prior to the new municipal year. It was also agreed that the item
be considered first in view of the presence of Councillor Brighouse for this
motion.
The Head of Legal and Member Services reported that at the meeting of the
Council held on 14 March 2016 (minute 119 refers), the following Notice of
Motion proposed by Councillor Pat Williams and seconded by Councillor Alan
Brighouse was referred by the Mayor to this Committee for consideration –
SEEKING FAIRNESS IN PURCHASING
Council notes that Wirral’s Procurement Strategy was last refreshed in April
2011. At that time, this ensured environmental and sustainability
considerations were included, along with a partnership approach. Council
believes it is time for this Strategy to be reviewed to formally recognise the
changes in legislation and practices since then with a view to enshrining
ethical and social issues.
Council notes that:



corporate tax evasion and tax avoidance are now matters of public interest
and concern, not only at national level but also internationally.
corporate tax evasion and avoidance are having a damaging impact, not
just on public services in well-established economies but also on the
world’s poorest countries. The loss to the latter has been assessed as
being higher than they receive in aid.

Council further notes:



that the UK Government has taken steps to tackle the issue of tax
avoidance and evasion by issuing Procurement Policy Note 03/14,
applying to all central government contracts worth more than £5m.
the availability of independent means of verifying tax compliance, such as
the Fair Tax Mark.

Council understands that, in early 2015, new regulations required public
bodies, including Councils, to ask procurement qualification questions of all
companies for tenders over £173,000 for service contracts and £4m for works
contracts. However, these questions are not as detailed as the Procurement

Policy Note 'Measures to Promote Tax Compliance’ (PPN 03/14) issued in
February 2014.
Council believes that it is now reasonable to require bidders for Council
contracts to self-certify that they are fully tax-compliant in line with central
government practice using the standards in PPN 03/14 rather than lower
standards.
Council asks officers to report to the Transformation & Resources Policy and
Performance Committee and Cabinet to investigate whether and how this
policy could be effectively included in the Council's Procurement Procedures,
taking into account the need not to unfairly prejudice small businesses.
In accordance with Standing Order 7 (6), Councillor Brighouse had been
invited to attend the meeting in order for him to be given an opportunity to
explain the Motion.
Councillor Brighouse elaborated on the motion and stated that the policy
being suggested would be fairly easy for the Council to adopt.
The Head of Financial Services informed the meeting that the Contract
Procedure Rules had been updated at the Audit and Risk Management
Committee in November, 2015 and would become effective on 1 April, 2016.
He also advised that the tender process included procurement qualification
questions relating to tax compliance. The Procurement Strategy, which had
not been updated since 2011, would be reviewed this year and the
suggestions made in the Notice of Motion would be reflected in the updated
Strategy.
The Chair asked that the Committee be updated once the Strategy had been
revised.
Resolved – That this Committee receive an update once the
Procurement Strategy has been updated later in the year.
40

CUSTOMER RELATIONSHIP MANAGEMENT SYSTEM UPDATE REPORT
The Change Programme Manager presented a report on the work being
undertaken to review the council’s Customer Relationship Management
(CRM) system and identify future requirements that would align with Wirral’s
2020 Vision.
A ‘soft market testing’ exercise had been undertaken and 10 shortlisted
suppliers had presented their solutions to 100 plus stakeholders.
Core stakeholders were currently reviewing the information supplied during
the presentations; feedback would be provided by wider stakeholders and

engagement with other local authorities who had recently implemented a
similar approach. This process was expected to be complete by the end of
March 2016. This would then inform a revised and comprehensive
specification that would be shared again with wider stakeholders for feedback
before approval by senior leadership team and members.
The expectation was that, in order to fulfil this specification and meet future
business needs, a procurement process would invite prospective suppliers
(not limited to previously shortlisted SMT suppliers) to submit tenders stating
how their solutions would meet these clearly defined requirements. The
invitation to tender document was expected to be ready for publishing on the
NW procurement portal by April 2016.
The core panel would then be responsible for reviewing / shortlisting and
selecting a successful bidder who would engage with the council to confirm an
agreed implementation schedule, within the terms laid out in the specification.
Responding to comments from Members, the Change Programme Manager
made a number of points, including:









There would be flexibility in the user interface which would be easy to use
with drop down boxes and tick boxes. There would also be an option to
add text as the form could not cover all eventualities.
Users would not have to repeat all their details each time.
The review of the system did recognise that the current self-serve
channels were not fit for purpose.
Self-serve facilities were available in One Stop Shops and libraries for
those who didn’t have their own computers or connected devices.
The growth in the use of smartphones / tablets was continuing to rise,
which further enabled the targeting of more expensive mediation services
at One Stop Shops towards those customers who did not have access to
the internet.
The issues of data protection were covered in the specification.
The project would go out to tender in April and the specification was
currently being refined, some input had been received from Members.

Whilst the report focussed on the IT system and the technology, a number of
the questions from Members related to customer engagement and services
provided to people contacting the Council. It was suggested that the project
should be put on the work programme as a priority and that the Transaction
Centre Senior Manager attend the next meeting of the Committee and provide
an update on customer contact / customer engagement.
Resolved –
(1) That the report be noted.

(2) That the CRM development be placed on the Work Programme.
(3) That an update report be provided to the next meeting on customer
contact / engagement with the Transaction Centre Senior Manager in
attendance.
41

COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP
The Head of Corporate and Community Safety presented a report which
outlined Wirral’s statutory requirement for a Community Safety Partnership
(CSP) and provided the committee with an update on the arrangements and
the priorities set by Wirral Community Safety Partnership for 2016/17.
The report also highlighted the progress made to date in the delivery of 2 of
the 20 pledges within Wirral’s 2020 Vision, these being:



Ensuring Wirral’s neighbourhoods are safe.
Zero tolerance to Domestic Abuse

The current public sector austerity measures had meant that a number of
partner organisations had undertaken restructuring of their services and this
had resulted in the CSP needing to collaborate even further than it had done
so already. It would be a priority to identify and implement new delivery
models where the Police had clear operational control for all the community
safety resources across Wirral. This would result in the police having the
authority to commit and deploy other agencies’ resources to areas of need.
To achieve and deliver the new priorities a new structure model for the CSP
would be presented.
Responding to comments from Members, the Head of Corporate and
Community Safety made a number of points, including:







The Council was legally obliged to produce an Annual Statement on what
had been achieved on the CSP priorities and this was published on the
Council website.
He would provide a definition in writing of two of the targets set for
2015/16, Primary Fires and Secondary Fires.
The targets were owned by Merseyside Police and were therefore
Merseyside wide but there would be performance management indicators
attached to the Council’s own 2020 pledges.
With regard to comparative data, the Wirral Basic Command Unit did
compare favourably to other areas, although some statistics might show
higher figures for certain crimes such as domestic abuse, because of more
effective systems of reporting and support arrangements in Wirral.
He agreed that there was a need for greater co-operation between partner
agencies to deliver and achieve the CSPs priorities.

Resolved –
(1) That the content of the report and the progress made in the delivery
of the two 2020 pledges, be noted
(2) That this Committee recommends to Cabinet the 2016/17 priorities
set by the Community Safety Partnership.
42

2015/16 QUARTER 3 DIRECTORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT
The Head of Financial Services presented a report which outlined the quarter
3 (October to December 2015) performance against the Directorate Plan for
2015/16.
Whilst the Corporate Plan 2015/16 (and supporting Directorate Plans) had
been superseded by the Wirral Plan 2020 Vision, they still formed the basis of
the in-year performance management framework. A new Performance
Management Framework would be developed for the Wirral Plan once the
associated delivery plan had been finalised.
Of the 19 reportable indicators, 12 were rated Green, 2 were rated Amber and
5 were rated Red. For indicators rated Amber and Red, the responsible officer
had indicated the corrective action being put in place to get performance back
on track. The five measures rated red were:






Percentage of Performance Appraisals (PAs) completed by September
2015 (TRCP03)
Sickness absence: the number of working days / shifts lost due to sickness
absence (TRCP04)
Percentage of client finance recovered by end of month following billing
(TRDP13)
Percentage spend allocation of Discretionary Housing Payment (TRDP16)
Percentage grant income achieved (TRDP24)

He gave details of the current status of the red indicators and how the issues
were being addressed.
Responding to Members’ comments, the Head of Financial Services made a
number of points, including:



The decision whether a target was amber or red was purely based on the
percentage variance and the commentary identified the actions and how
the indicator had performed previously.
He would pursue with the Transaction Centre how the flaws in the data
collection in respect of the ‘Local SME suppliers paid within 10 days’ could
be addressed. He was not aware of any complaints with regard to local












SME suppliers being paid within 10 days and would ask the Transaction
Centre to clarify this.
With regard to TRDP24 and the grant for Housing Benefit spend which
was in the order of £140 million he outlined the critical thresholds and how
these affected the rates of subsidy from the Government.
With the ‘projected delivery of Council budget savings’ indicator it was not
feasible to set interim targets as some savings could be delivered
immediately whereas some occurred throughout the year. There were
approximately 70 different saving headings monitored on a monthly basis.
With regard to the ‘identification of fraud and error’ indicator this was
requested by the Department for Work and Pensions but not analysed
further. He would ask that a breakdown distinguishing between the two be
provided by the Transaction Centre.
In respect of the changes to Business Rates by 2020 a series of
consultations would be undertaken by the Government during 2016. The
Government had advised that local authorities would be compensated for
the loss of income through recent Government announcements up to
2020. In respect of earlier compensation through Section 31 Grants the
precise details were awaited.
By 2020 all Councils would only have income from Council Tax and the
100% Retention of Business Rates. The Liverpool City Region had been
selected as one of the pilot areas for the Retention scheme and this would
be a chance to influence the Government as to what would happen after
2020.
In respect of Performance Appraisals, all staff did complete a ‘selfassessment’ form prior to their one-to-one with their line manager.

Resolved – That the report be noted.
43

FINANCIAL MONITORING 2015/16 QUARTER 3
The Head of Financial Services introduced a report which set out financial
monitoring information in respect of the quarter 3 (October to December 2015)
budget performance for the Transformation and Resources Directorate.
In respect of the Revenue Budget, the Transformation and Resources
Directorate was projecting an underspend of £3.45m, as at 31 December
2015. The Directorate 2015/16 Capital Programme budget was £7.3 million
with £3.6 million expended at the end of quarter 3.
Responding to comments from Members, the Head of Financial Services
commented that the disposal and change of use of the former Rock Ferry
High School was with the Secretary of State for Education as her permission
was needed for any change of use of former school playing fields.
Resolved – That the report be noted.

44

WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE REPORT
The Committee considered a report from the Chair which updated Members
on the current position regarding the Committee’s work programme.
She reported that the Freedom of Information Task and Finish Scrutiny
Review had been delayed mainly due to Members’ availability but would
resume at the beginning of the next municipal year.
Although the budget option around the Library service had been put on hold
pending a review of Library service delivery options it was suggested that the
item remain on the work programme and that there was a need for a library
strategy.
Resolved –That with the addition of an item on the Customer
Relationship Management System, the work programme be approved.

45

VOTE OF THANKS
The Chair thanked all the Members of the Committee for their work over the
past municipal year and the officers who had supported the Committee in its
work. She also particularly thanked Councillor John Salter who would not be
standing for re-election and wished him well in his retirement from the
Council.

